RESOLUTION NO. 23-35

WHEREAS, the Village of Glenview ("Village"), is a home rule municipality located in Cook County, Illinois;

WHEREAS, a bid notice was issued by the Village on February 9, 2023, for construction services ("Services") relating to the Washington Street and Lincoln Street Improvement Project ("Project");

WHEREAS, the Village received bids from several entities interested in providing Services for the Project;

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities have discussed and considered bids for the Services and A Lamp Concrete Contractors Inc., of Schaumburg, Illinois ("A Lamp"), was determined to be the lowest qualified responsive and responsible bidder for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities have determined that it is in the public interest to enter into a contract with A Lamp for the Services in the amount of \$2,744,793 plus a \$95,000 contingency, for an amount not to exceed \$2,839,793;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Glenview, in exercise of its home rule authority, as follows:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated as though fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The President and Village Clerk are authorized to execute a contract by and between the Village and A Lamp to provide Services for the Project in the amount of \$2,744,793 plus a \$95,000 contingency, for an amount not to exceed \$2,839,793.

Section 3. In the event a conflict exists between the terms of this Resolution and any other Village ordinance or resolution, the terms of this Resolution shall govern.

Section 4. The Resolution shall be effective on and after its passage and approval in accordance with applicable law.

PASSED this 21st day of March 2023.

AYES:

Bland Cooper DeBoni Doron Gitles Sidoti

NAYS:

None

ABSENT:

None

APPROVED by me this 21st day of March 2023.

Michael B. Jenny, Village President Village of Glenview, Cook County, Illinois

ATTEST

Matthew J. Formica, Village Clerk of the Village of Glenview, Cook County, Illinois